

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CADIAN CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, LP, ET AL.,
Petitioners,
v.

TERRY KLEIN, DERIVATIVELY ON BEHALF OF QLIK
TECHNOLOGIES INC., and QLIK TECHNOLOGIES INC.,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Douglas A. Rappaport	Beth S. Brinkmann
Robert H. Pees	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS HAUER	Kevin F. King
& FELD LLP	Michael J. Gaffney
1 Bryant Park	Tarek J. Austin
New York, NY 10036	COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
(212) 872-1000	One CityCenter
darappaport@akingump.com	850 Tenth Street, NW
<i>(Additional counsel listed on inside cover)</i>	Washington, DC 20001
	(202) 662-6000
	bbrinkmann@cov.com

February 28, 2019

Counsel for Petitioners

James E. Tysse
Z.W. Julius Chen
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS HAUER & FELD LLP
1333 New Hampshire Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 887-4000
jtysse@akingump.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL, STATUTORY, AND RULE PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
I. Statutory Background.....	2
II. Facts and Procedural History	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	8
I. The Jurisdictional Ruling Below Conflicts with This Court’s Decisions in <i>Genesis</i> <i>Healthcare</i> and <i>Sanchez-Gomez</i>	8
A. The Second Circuit Created an Unsupportable Exception to This Court’s Cardinal Rule of Article III Jurisdiction	9
B. The Second Circuit’s Ruling Deepens a Conflict Among Circuits Regarding Whether Loss of Jurisdiction Can Be Cured After the Fact by Addition or Substitution of a Plaintiff	12
C. The Second Circuit’s Article III Exception Has Far-Reaching Implications	15

II. The Substitution Creates a Circuit Split Regarding the Scope of Rule 17(a)(3)	18
A. Three Circuits Have Held That Rule 17(a)(3) Allows Substitution Only When the Original Plaintiff Was Named by Mistake	19
B. The Text and Context of Rule 17(a)(3) Confirm Its Limited Scope	22
C. The Second Circuit’s Decision Unduly Enlarges Rule 17(a)(3)’s Domain	25
CONCLUSION	25
APPENDIX A: Court of Appeals Decision (Oct. 2, 2018)	1a
APPENDIX B: District Court Decision (Nov. 15, 2017)	31a
APPENDIX C: Order Denying Rehearing En Banc (Nov. 30, 2018)	59a
APPENDIX D: Relevant Constitutional, Statutory, and Rule Provisions	61a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Arabian Am. Oil Co. v. Scarfone</i> , 939 F.2d 1472 (9th Cir. 1991).....	21
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997).....	9
<i>Bain v. Cal. Teachers Ass'n</i> , 891 F.3d 1206 (9th Cir. 2018).....	12, 13, 14
<i>Corbin v. Blankenburg</i> , 999 F.2d 1037 (6th Cir. 1993).....	14
<i>Corbin v. Blankenburg</i> , 39 F.3d 650 (6th Cir. 1994) (en banc).....	13, 14, 15
<i>Cortlandt St. Recovery Corp. v. Hellas Telecomm.</i> , 790 F.3d 411 (2d Cir. 2015)	4, 6
<i>Cty. of Riverside v. McLaughlin</i> , 500 U.S. 44 (1991).....	10
<i>In re Engle Cases</i> , 767 F.3d 1082 (11th Cir. 2014).....	20
<i>Esposito v. United States</i> , 368 F.3d 1271 (10th Cir. 2004).....	20
<i>Gardner v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 544 F.3d 553 (3d Cir. 2008)	21

<i>Genesis Healthcare Corp. v. Symczyk,</i> 569 U.S. 66 (2013)	9, 10, 11, 12
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh,</i> 420 U.S. 103 (1975)	10
<i>Gollust v. Mendell,</i> 501 U.S. 115 (1991)	2, 8, 9, 16, 17
<i>Hajro v. U.S. Citizenship & Immigration Servs.,</i> 743 F. App’x 148 (9th Cir. 2018)	14
<i>Intown Prop. v. Wheaton Van Lines, Inc.,</i> 271 F.3d 164 (4th Cir. 2001)	22
<i>Jones v. Las Vegas Metro. Police Dep’t,</i> 873 F.3d 1123 (9th Cir. 2017)	21
<i>Lavean v. Cowels,</i> 835 F. Supp. 375 (W.D. Mich. 1993)	22
<i>Lewis v. Cont'l Bank Corp.,</i> 494 U.S. 472 (1990)	9
<i>Nelson v. County of Allegheny,</i> 60 F.3d 1010 (3d Cir. 1995)	21
<i>Phillips v. Ford Motor Co.,</i> 435 F.3d 785 (7th Cir. 2006)	5
<i>Rideau v. Keller Indep. Sch. Dist.,</i> 819 F.3d 155 (5th Cir. 2016)	20
<i>Schiavone v. Fortune,</i> 477 U.S. 21 (1986)	23

<i>Shetterly v. Raymark Indus., Inc.</i> , 117 F.3d 776 (4th Cir. 1997).....	22
<i>Sosna v. Iowa</i> , 419 U.S. 393 (1975).....	10
<i>Summit Office Park, Inc. v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 639 F.2d 1278 (5th Cir. 1981).....	18
<i>U.S. Parole Comm'n v. Geraghty</i> , 445 U.S. 388 (1980).....	10
<i>United States v. CMA, Inc.</i> , 890 F.2d 1070 (9th Cir. 1989).....	21
<i>United States v. Sanchez-Gomez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1532 (2018).....	7, 11
<i>United States v. Triumph Gear Sys.</i> , 870 F.3d 1242 (10th Cir. 2017).....	22
<i>United States v. Vonn</i> , 535 U.S. 55 (2002).....	23
<i>Mendell ex rel. Viacom, Inc. v. Gollust</i> , 909 F.2d 724 (2d Cir. 1990)	16, 17
<i>Wieburg v. GTE Sw. Inc.</i> , 272 F.3d 302 (5th Cir. 2001).....	20

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 78p(b).....	2, 17
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1

Other Authorities

4 James Wm. Moore et al., <i>Moore's Federal Practice</i> (2019).....	24
6A Charles Alan Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> (3d ed. 2018)	24
9 Louis Loss et al., <i>Securities Regulation</i> (5th ed. 2018).....	16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 17	24
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.1(b)(1)	17
